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28.—Loans to Provincial Governments Under the Relief Acts, by Provinces, Fiscal 
Years 1938-42 

NOTE.—Figures for 1932 (the first year such loans were made) and 1933 will be found at p. 844 of the 
1936 Year Book, for 1934 and 1935 at p. 858 of the 1938 edition, for 1936 at p. 852 of the 1940 edition and for 
1937 at pp. 769-770 of the 1941 edition. 

Province and Item 1938 1939. 1940 1941 1942 

Manitoba-
Loans during year 
Less cash repayments 

Net loans for year 
Net loans outstanding at beginning of year 

Totals Outstanding Mar. 31 

Saskatchewan— 
Loans during year 
Less cash repayments 

Net loans for year 
Net loans outstanding at beginning of year 

Totals Outstanding Mar. 31 

Alberta-
Loans during year 
Less cash repayments 

Net loans for year 
Net loans outstanding at beginning of year 

Totals Outstanding Mar. 31 

British Columbia-
Loans during year 
Less cash repayments 

Net loans for year 

Net loans outstanding at beginning of year 

Totals Outstanding Mar. 31 

Grand Totals 

2,982,000 
22,812 

2,312,000 
906,501 

2,012,000 
129,507 

Nil 
355,924 

Nil 

2,959,188 
20,130,856 

1,405,499 
23,090,044 

1,882,493 
24,495,543 

-355,924 
26,378,036 

Nil 
26,022,112 

23,090,044 34,495,543 26,378,036 26,022,112 26,022,113 

11,604,787 
Nil 

13,767,910 
59,063 

10,247,750 
1,057,068 

1,700,000 
62,994 

Nil 
171,272 

11,604,787 
54,427,508 

13,708,847 
66,032,295 

9,190,682 
79,741,142 

1,637,006 
88,931,824 

-171,272 
90,568,830 

66,032,295 79,741,142 88,931,824 90,568,830 90,397,558 

200,000 
7,000 

Nil Nil 
53,698 

Nil 
7,500 

Nil 
46,000 

193,000 
25,886,198 

Nil 
26,079,198 

-53,698 
26,079,198 

-7,500 
26,025,500 

-46,000 
26,018,000 

26,079,198 26,079,198 26,025,500 26,018,000 25,972,000 

2,000,000 
458,363 

Nil 
129,506 

1,546,552 
Nil 

271,891 
31,266 

Nil 

1,541,637 
31,545,080 

-129,506 
33,086,717 

1,546,551 
32,957,211 

240,625 
34,503,762 

Nil 
34,744,387 

33,086,717 33,957,211 34,503,762 34,744,387 34,744,387 

148,288,2541 163,273,0941 175,839,1221 177,353,3291 177,136,0571 

1 Less write-offs as follows: Manitoba, 5804,897 and Saskatchewan, $17,682,158, leaving net loans out­
standing at Mar. 31, 1938, of 5129,801,199; at Mur. 31,1939, of 5144,786,039 less further write-offs to Saskatch­
ewan of $1,373,980, leaving net loans outstanding at Mar. 31, 1940, of $155,978,087, of 5157,492,294 at Mar. 
31, 1941 and of $157,275,022 at Mar. 31, 1942. 

29.—Loans to Provincial Governments Outstanding, on Account of Housing, by 
Provinces, as at Mar. 31,1920-42 

Year 
Prince 

Edward 
Island 

Nova 
Scotia 

New 
Bruns­
wick 

Quebec Ontario Manitoba 
British 
Colum­

bia 
Total 

1920 

$ 

Nil 
it 

tt 

50,000 
50,000 

$ 

Nil 
600,000 

1,100,000 
1,537,000 
1,537,000 

$ 

600,000 
1,220,000 
1,525,000 
1,525,000 
1,525,000 

$ 

.60,000 
1,146,700 
2,312,885 
4,331,617 
7,359,590 

$ 

8,750,000 
8,750,000 
8,750,000 
9,350,000 
9,350,000 

$ 

1,580,000 
1,580,000 
1,975,000 
1,975,000 
1,975,000 

$ 

750,000 
1,361,500 
1,701,500 
1,701,500 
1,701,500 

$ 

11.740,000 
14,658,200 
17,364,385 
20,530,117 
23,498,090 

1921 

$ 

Nil 
it 

tt 

50,000 
50,000 

$ 

Nil 
600,000 

1,100,000 
1,537,000 
1,537,000 

$ 

600,000 
1,220,000 
1,525,000 
1,525,000 
1,525,000 

$ 

.60,000 
1,146,700 
2,312,885 
4,331,617 
7,359,590 

$ 

8,750,000 
8,750,000 
8,750,000 
9,350,000 
9,350,000 

$ 

1,580,000 
1,580,000 
1,975,000 
1,975,000 
1,975,000 

$ 

750,000 
1,361,500 
1,701,500 
1,701,500 
1,701,500 

$ 

11.740,000 
14,658,200 
17,364,385 
20,530,117 
23,498,090 

1922 

$ 

Nil 
it 

tt 

50,000 
50,000 

$ 

Nil 
600,000 

1,100,000 
1,537,000 
1,537,000 

$ 

600,000 
1,220,000 
1,525,000 
1,525,000 
1,525,000 

$ 

.60,000 
1,146,700 
2,312,885 
4,331,617 
7,359,590 

$ 

8,750,000 
8,750,000 
8,750,000 
9,350,000 
9,350,000 

$ 

1,580,000 
1,580,000 
1,975,000 
1,975,000 
1,975,000 

$ 

750,000 
1,361,500 
1,701,500 
1,701,500 
1,701,500 

$ 

11.740,000 
14,658,200 
17,364,385 
20,530,117 
23,498,090 

1923 

$ 

Nil 
it 

tt 

50,000 
50,000 

$ 

Nil 
600,000 

1,100,000 
1,537,000 
1,537,000 

$ 

600,000 
1,220,000 
1,525,000 
1,525,000 
1,525,000 

$ 

.60,000 
1,146,700 
2,312,885 
4,331,617 
7,359,590 

$ 

8,750,000 
8,750,000 
8,750,000 
9,350,000 
9,350,000 

$ 

1,580,000 
1,580,000 
1,975,000 
1,975,000 
1,975,000 

$ 

750,000 
1,361,500 
1,701,500 
1,701,500 
1,701,500 

$ 

11.740,000 
14,658,200 
17,364,385 
20,530,117 
23,498,090 1924 

$ 

Nil 
it 

tt 

50,000 
50,000 

$ 

Nil 
600,000 

1,100,000 
1,537,000 
1,537,000 

$ 

600,000 
1,220,000 
1,525,000 
1,525,000 
1,525,000 

$ 

.60,000 
1,146,700 
2,312,885 
4,331,617 
7,359,590 

$ 

8,750,000 
8,750,000 
8,750,000 
9,350,000 
9,350,000 

$ 

1,580,000 
1,580,000 
1,975,000 
1,975,000 
1,975,000 

$ 

750,000 
1,361,500 
1,701,500 
1,701,500 
1,701,500 

$ 

11.740,000 
14,658,200 
17,364,385 
20,530,117 
23,498,090 


