28.—Loans to Provincial Governments Under the Relief Acts, by Provinces, Fiscal Years 1938-42

Note.—Figures for 1932 (the first year such loans were made) and 1933 will be found at p. 844 of the 1936 Year Book, for 1934 and 1935 at p. 858 of the 1938 edition, for 1936 at p. 852 of the 1940 edition and for 1937 at pp. 769-770 of the 1941 edition.

Province and Item	1938	1939	1940	1941	1942	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Manitoba— Loans during year Less cash repayments	2,982,000 22,812	2,312,000 906,501	2,012,000 129,507	Nil 355, 924	Nil "	
Net loans for year Net loans outstanding at beginning of year	2,959,188 20,130,856					
Totals Outstanding Mar. 31	23,090,044	24,495,543	26,378,036	26,022,112	26,022,112	
Saskatchewan— Loans during yearLess cash repayments	11,604,787 Nil	13,767,910 59,063	10,247,750 1,057,068			
Net loans for year	11,604,787 54,427,508	13,708,847	9,190,682	1,637,006	-171,272	
Totals Outstanding Mar. 31	66,032,295	79,741,142	88,931,824	90,568,830	90,397,558	
Alberta— Loans during year	200,000 7,000		Nil 53,698	Nil 7,500	Nil 46,000	
Net loans for year Net loans outstanding at beginning of year	193,000 25,886,198		-53,698 $26,079,198$			
Totals Outstanding Mar. 31	26,079,198	26,079,198	26,025,500	26,018,000	25,972,000	
British Columbia— Loans during year Less cash repayments	2,000,000 458,363		1,546,552 Nil	271,891 31,266	Nil "	
Net loans for year Net loans outstanding at beginning of year	1,541,637 31,545,080	-129,506 33,086,717	1,546,551 32,957,211	240,625 34,503,762	Nil 34,744,387	
Totals Outstanding Mar. 31	33,086,717	32,957,211	34,503,762	34,744,387	34,744,387	
Grand Totals	148,288,254	163,273,094	175,839,1221	177,353,3291	177,136,057	

¹ Less write-offs as follows: Manitoba, \$804,897 and Saskatchewan, \$17,682,158, leaving net loans outstanding at Mar. 31, 1938, of \$129,801,199; at Mar. 31, 1939, of \$144,786,039 less further write-offs to Saskatchewan of \$1,373,980, leaving net loans outstanding at Mar. 31, 1940, of \$155,978,087, of \$157,492,294 at Mar. 31, 1941 and of \$157,275,022 at Mar. 31, 1942.

29.—Loans to Provincial Governments Outstanding, on Account of Housing, by Provinces, as at Mar. 31, 1920-42

Year	Prince Edward Island	Nova Scotia	New Bruns- wick	Quebec	Ontario	Manitoba	British Colum- bia	Total
	\$	\$	8	8	\$	\$	\$	\$
1920	50,000		1,525,000 1,525,000	1,146,700 2,312,885 4,391,617	8,750,000 8,750,000 9,350,000	1,580,000 1,975,000 1,975,000	1,361,500 1,701,500	11,740,000 14,658,200 17,364,385 20,530,117 23,498,090